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SECTION IV -
SUPPLEMENTAL DATA
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In April 1996, the Illinois State Police began collecting additional crime information.
This data includes statistics pertaining to offenses mandated by state statutes and offenses
concerning children.  The data in this section reflects crimes occurring from January 1
through December 31, 2004. Due to limitations of agencies’ reporting systems, all agencies
are not included in the totals presented in the following tables. In some cases, the percentages
may not sum to 100 due to rounding.

Domestic Crimes

This category reflects domestic-related crimes. Reporting domestic violence is mandated
by Chapter 20 of the Illinois Compiled Statutes, 2630/5.1.  Domestic-related crimes are defined as
crimes committed by family or household members, including spouses, former spouses, parents,
children, stepchildren and other persons related by blood or marriage, persons who share or
formerly shared a common dwelling, and persons who have or allegedly have a child in common.
In the case of a high-risk adult with disabilities, family or household member includes any person
who has the responsibility for a high-risk adult as a result of a family relationship or who has
assumed responsibility for all or a portion of the care of a high-risk adult with disabilities voluntarily,
or by express or implied contract, or court order.

Crimes Against Children

Although reporting in this category is not mandated by state statutes, information is collected
to research and evaluate the problems of offenses against children. Contributing agencies are not
required to report this data to the I-UCR Program.  All crimes reported to participating agencies
that involve victims aged 16 years and younger are included in this category.

Crimes Against School Personnel

The reporting of attacks on school personnel is mandated by Chapter 105 of the Illinois
Compiled Statutes, 5/10-21.7.  The I-UCR Program collects information relating to all crimes
committed against teachers, administrative personnel, or educational support personnel. These
persons can include teacher’s aides, bus drivers, or janitors, etc., who are employed by the
school.

Hate Crime

The reporting of hate crime information is mandated by Chapter 20 of the Illinois
Compiled Statutes, 2605-390(a).  A  hate crime is committed when, by reason of the actual
or perceived race, color, creed, religion, ancestry, gender, sexual orientation, physical or
mental disability, or national origin of another individual or group of individuals, a person
commits assault, battery, aggravated assault, misdemeanor theft, criminal trespass to
residence, misdemeanor criminal damage to property, criminal trespass to vehicle, criminal
trespass to real property, mob action, or disorderly conduct.

DOMESTIC CRIMES, CRIMES AGAINST CHILDREN,
CRIMES AGAINST SCHOOL PERSONNEL, HATE CRIMES DATA
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Domestic Crimes - State Totals

Type of Offenses 2004/2003

yrogetaCybsemirC
4002
fo#

sesneffO

4002
latoTfo%

3002
fo#

sesneffO

3002
latoTfo%

redruM * 13 %0.0 54 %0.0

tluassAlauxeSlanimirC * 816 %5.0 595 %5.0

yrebboR * 903 %3.0 853 %3.0

yrettaB/tluassAdetavarggA * 334,6 %2.5 852,6 %0.5

yrettaB/tluassAelpmiS 251,58 %4.96 112,88 %5.07

yralgruB * 084 %4.0 144 %4.0

*tfehT 639,1 %6.1 940,2 %6.1

ruB/tfehT .g elciheVrotoMamorF * 08 %1.0 131 %1.0

tfehTelciheVrotoM * 921 %1.0 041 %1.0

nosrA * 41 %0.0 32 %0.0

sesneffOxeS 926 %5.0 036 %5.0

nerdlihCgnivlovnIsesneffO 167,1 %4.1 418,1 %4.1

tcudnoCylredrosiD 542,7 %9.5 021,7 %7.5

noitadimitnI 951 %1.0 021 %1.0

gnippandiK 908 %7.0 457 %6.0

snopaeWyldaeD 43 %0.0 32 %0.0

noitcetorPfosredrOfonoitaloiV 693,4 %6.3 455,4 %6.3

sesneffOrehtOllA 034,21 %1.01 248,11 %5.9

LATOT 546,221 %0.001 801,521 %0.001

**Due to software issues, the “Relationship Type” is
unavailable from the Chicago Police Department data and is
not represented in the “Domestic Crimes by Relationship”
tables.

Domestic Crimes by Relationship** 2004
Other Domestic RelatedFamily Related

pihsnoitaleR
tnecreP
latoTfo

dneirflriG/dneirfyoB
pihsnoitaleRxeSemaS

redneffOhtiwnommoCnidlihC
dneirF*

nwonKesiwrehtO*

%4.37
%3.1
%5.7
%7.2
%0.51

pihsnoitaleR
epyT

puorG
tnecreP

pihsnoitaleR
tnecreP
latoTfo

latiraM %5.64
esuopS

esuops-xE
esuopSwal-nommoC

%9.93
%7.5
%9.0

/latneraP
dlihC

%1.53

tneraP
tnerap-petS
tnerapdnarG

dlihC
dlihc-petS
dlihcdnarG

dneirfriG/dneirfyoBfodlihC

%1.41
%4.1
%8.0
%4.41
%3.2
%5.0
%5.1

ylimaFrehtO %4.81

gnilbiS
gnilbis-petS

wal-nI
ylimaFrehtO

%6.01
%4.0
%4.1
%0.6

*Includes roommates/personal care attendants, etc.

*Indicates Crime Index Offenses.

Percentages may not sum to 100 due to rounding.
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Within Family
40.7%

Outside Family but 
Known to Victim

42.7%

Not Known by 
Victim
16.6%

Crimes Against Children -  State Totals

2004/2003 Comparison
Victim Age

* Does not include ‘Relationship Type’ information from  the
   Chicago Police Department data due to software issues.

egA 4002
sesneffOfo#

4002
latoTfo%

3002
sesneffOfo#

3002
latoTfo%

1rednU 774 %2.1 415 %3.1

1 275 %4.1 675 %5.1

2 726 %6.1 716 %6.1

3 556 %6.1 036 %6.1

4 166 %7.1 936 %6.1

5 496 %7.1 966 %7.1

6 787 %0.2 386 %7.1

7 098 %2.2 438 %1.2

8 601,1 %8.2 290,1 %8.2

9 134,1 %6.3 133,1 %4.3

01 788,1 %7.4 980,2 %3.5

11 534,2 %1.6 094,2 %3.6

21 654,3 %6.8 225,3 %9.8

31 826,4 %6.11 337,4 %0.21

41 198,5 %7.41 249,5 %0.51

51 708,6 %0.71 964,6 %4.61

61 130,7 %6.71 237,6 %0.71

LATOT 530,04 %0.001 265,93 %0.001

Relationship Type* 2004

Percentages may not sum to 100 due to rounding.
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Crimes Against Children - State Totals

Gender Race

2004 Offense Type
by Age Group

Male
49.2%

Female
50.6%

Unknown
0.2%

Black
60.9%

White
23.8%

Hispanic
14.0%

Other
1.3%

yrogetaCybemirC
segA

1rednU
sraeY5ot

fo%
yrogetaC

latoT

segA
21ot6
sraeY

fo%
yrogetaC

latoT

segA
61ot31

sraeY

fo%
yrogetaC

latoT

latoT
1rednU

ot
sraeY61

fo%
latoT

)530,04(

redruM * 41 %9.53 0 %0.0 52 %1.46 93 %1.0

tluassAlauxeSlanimirC * 162 %0.91 854 %3.33 556 %7.74 473,1 %4.3

yrebboR * 43 %9.1 324 %2.32 363,1 %9.47 028,1 %5.4

yrettaB/tluassAdetavarggA * 091 %7.4 769 %1.42 658,2 %2.17 310,4 %0.01

yrettaB/tluassAelpmiS 857 %5.3 827,6 %7.03 214,41 %8.56 898,12 %7.45

yralgruB * 52 %6.21 95 %6.92 511 %8.75 991 %5.0

*tfehT 36 %9.2 416 %6.82 864,1 %4.86 541,2 %4.5

elciheVrotoMamorFyralgruB/tfehT * 0 %0.0 2 %2.3 16 %8.69 36 %2.0

tfehTelciheVrotoM * 3 %8.51 5 %3.62 11 %9.75 91 %0.0

nosrA * 6 %6.82 5 %8.32 01 %6.74 12 %1.0

sesneffOxeS 123 %3.51 717 %2.43 060,1 %5.05 890,2 %2.5

nerdlihCgnivlovnIsesneffO 106,1 %1.64 072,1 %6.63 206 %3.71 374,3 %7.8

tcudnoCylredrosiD 23 %5.3 161 %7.71 917 %8.87 219 %3.2

noitadimitnI 0 %0.0 8 %9.21 45 %1.78 26 %2.0

gnippandiK 012 %3.82 333 %9.44 891 %7.62 147 %9.1

nopaeWyldaeD 5 %0.02 8 %0.23 21 %0.84 52 %1.0

noitcetorPfosredrOfonoitaloiV 55 %6.32 56 %9.72 311 %5.84 332 %6.0

sesneffOrehtOllA 801 %0.21 961 %8.81 326 %2.96 009 %2.2

LATOT 686,3 %2.9 299,11 %0.03 753,42 %8.06 530,04 %0.001

*Indicates Crime Index Offenses.

2004

Percentages may not sum to 100 due to rounding.
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Crimes Against Children - State Totals

2004
Offense Type

2004/2003 Comparison
Offense Type

yrogetaCybemirC
4002
fo#

sesneffO

4002
latoTfo%

3002
fo#

sesneffO

3002
latoTfo%

*redruM 93 %1.0 93 %1.0

*tluassAlauxeSlanimirC 473,1 %4.3 043,1 %4.3

*yrebboR 028,1 %5.4 928,1 %6.4

*yrettaB/tluassAdetavarggA 310,4 %0.01 799,3 %1.01

yrettaB/tluassAelpmiS 898,12 %7.45 334,12 %2.45

*yralgruB 991 %5.0 641 %4.0

*tfehT 541,2 %4.5 162,2 %7.5

*elciheVrotoMamorFyralgruB/tfehT 36 %2.0 56 %2.0

*tfehTelciheVrotoM 91 %0.0 42 %1.0

*nosrA 12 %1.0 52 %1.0

sesneffOxeS 890,2 %2.5 460,2 %2.5

nerdlihCgnivlovnIsesneffO 374,3 %7.8 693,3 %6.8

tcudnoCylredrosiD 219 %3.2 287 %0.2

noitadimitnI 26 %2.0 46 %2.0

gnippandiK 147 %9.1 158 %2.2

nopaeWyldaeD 52 %1.0 05 %1.0

noitcetorPfosredrOfonoitaloiV 332 %6.0 613 %8.0

sesneffOrehtOllA 009 %2.2 088 %2.2

LATOT 530,04 %0.001 265,93 %0.001

*Indicates Crime Index Offenses.

Other Crime
75.8%

Violent Crime
18.1%

Property Crime
6.1%

Percentages may not sum to 100 due to rounding.
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Crimes Against School Personnel - State Totals

2004/2003 Comparison
Type of Offenses

Victim Type
2004** 2003**

** Due to software issues, the ‘Victim Type’ is unavailable
from the Chicago Police Department data and is not
represented in the ‘Victim Type’ charts.

Teacher
54.9%

Other Personnel
35.4%

Administrator
9.8%

yrogetaCybemirC 4002 fo#
sesneffO

4002 fo%
latoT

3002 fo#
sesneffO

3002 fo%
latoT

*redruM 0 %0.0 0 %0.0

*tluassAlauxeSlanimirC 0 %0.0 1 %0.0

*yrebboR 0 %0.0 2 %1.0

*yrettaB/tluassAdetavarggA 322,2 %7.67 517,1 %1.27

yrettaB/tluassAelpmiS 905 %6.71 405 %2.12

*yralgruB 0 %0.0 2 %1.0

*tfehT 28 %8.2 96 %9.2

*elciheVrotoMamorF.gruB/tfehT 0 %0.0 0 %0.0

*tfehTelciheVrotoM 0 %0.0 0 %0.0

*nosrA 0 %0.0 1 %0.0

ssapserT/egamaDlanimirC 0 %0.0 0 %0.0

sesneffOxeS 8 %3.0 1 %0.0

nerdlihCgnivlovnIsesneffO 0 %0.0 1 %0.0

tcudnoCylredrosiD 63 %2.1 63 %5.1

noitadimitnI 3 %1.0 5 %2.0

gnippandiK 2 %1.0 0 %0.0

nopaeWyldaeD 3 %1.0 3 %1.0

noitcetorPfosredrOfonoitaloiV 0 %0.0 1 %0.0

sesneffOrehtOllA 13 %1.1 63 %5.1

LATOT 798,2 %0.001 773,2 %0.001

Teacher
54.9%

Other Personnel
35.1%

Administrator
10.0%

*Indicates Crime Index Offenses.

Percentages may not sum to 100 due to rounding.
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Crimes Against School Personnel - State Totals

2004/2003 Comparison
by Day of Week

2004

2003

23

435

662 650

585

510

32
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200
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600

700

Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday

25

364

491

545

493

425

34

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday Saturday
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Hate Crime - State Totals

2004 Bias Motivation Totals

Bias MotivationHate Crime Offenses

Simple Assault
31.8%

Agg. Assault
19.1%All Other Offenses

1.6%

Intimidation
22.9%

Vandalism
28.6%

Racial
61.4%

Gender/Age/Handicap 
0.4%

Religious 
11.4%

Sexual Orientation
15.7%

Ethn./Nat. Origin
11.0%

Percentages may not sum to 100 due to rounding.

noitavitoMsaiB

erutaNsaiB
puorG

tnecreP
epyTsaiB

fo#
sesneffO

fotnecreP
yrogetaC

tnecreP
latoTfo

laicaR %4.16

kcalB-itnA
puorGlaicaR-itluM-itnA

etihW-itnA
rednalsIcificaP/naisA-itnA

011
3
52
7

%9.57
%1.2
%2.71
%8.4

%6.64
%3.1
%6.01
%0.3

lauxeS
noitatneirO

%7.51
)yaG(lauxesomoHelaM-itnA

)naibseL(lauxesomoHelameF-itnA
)naibseL&yaG(lauxesomoH-itnA

72
3
7

%0.37
%1.8
%9.81

%4.11
%3.1
%0.3

/yticinhtE
lanoitaN

nigirO
%0.11

cinapsiH-itnA
barA-itnA

nigirOl'taN/yticinhtErehtO-itnA

01
9
7

%5.83
%6.43
%9.62

%2.4
%8.3
%0.3

suoigileR %4.11
)milsuM(cimalsI-itnA

hsiweJ-itnA
noigileR-rehtO-itnA

7
91
1

%9.52
%4.07
%7.3

%0.3
%1.8
%4.0

/redneG
/egA

pacidnaH
%4.0

ylredlE-itnA
latneM-itnA

lacisyhP-itnA

1
0
0

%0.001
%0.0
%0.0

%4.0
%0.0
%0.0

LATOT %001 LATOT 632 %001 %001
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Hate Crime Incidents by Type of Victim

Hate Crime Offenses by Offender Race

ecaRs'redneffO
fo#

sredneffO
tnecreP
latoTfo

rednalsIcificaP/naisA
kcalB

puorGlaicaR-itluM
nwonknU

etihW

7
09
21
3
112

%2.2
%9.72
%7.3
%9.0
%3.56

LATOT 323 %0.001

noitacoL
fo#

stnedicnI
tnecreP
latoTfo

lanimreTniarT/suB/riA
naoL&sgnivaS/knaB

bulCthgiN/raB
elpmeT/eugoganyS/hcruhC

.gdlBeciffO/laicremmoC
etiSnoitcurtsnoC

erotSecneinevnoC
erotStnuocsiD/tnemtrapeD

sdooW/dleiF
gnidliuBcilbuP/tnemnrevoG
teertS/yellA/daoR/yawhgiH

nosirP/liaJ
erotSrouqiL

nwonknU/rehtO
egaraG/toLgnikraP

emoH/ecnediseR
tnaruatseR

egelloC/loohcS
noitatSsaG/ecivreS

)cte,ruF,VT(erotSytlaicepS

4
1
8
21
6
1
4
2
4
1
26
1
3
11
61
56
3
92
2
1

%7.1
%4.0
%4.3
%1.5
%5.2
%4.0
%7.1
%8.0
%7.1
%4.0
%3.62
%4.0
%3.1
%7.4
%8.6
%5.72
%3.1
%3.21
%8.0
%4.0

LATOT 632 %0.001

Hate Crime Incidents by Location

noitavitoM detavarggA
tluassA

elpmiS
tluassA

yrebboR yralgruB nosrA noitadimitnI
/noitcurtseD

/egamaD
msiladnaV

LATOT

barA-itnA - 8.0 - - - 1.2 8.0 8.3

rednalsIcificaP/naisA-itnA 4.0 - - - - 7.1 8.0 0.3

kcalB-itnA 0.11 5.61 - - - 6.01 5.8 6.64

ylredlE-itnA - - - - - - 4.0 4.0

)naibseL(lauxesomoHelameF-itnA 4.0 8.0 - - - - - 3.1

cinapsiH-itnA 4.0 5.2 - - - - 3.1 2.4

)naibseL&yaG(lauxesomoH-itnA 8.0 - - - 4.0 8.0 8.0 0.3

)milsuM(cimalsI-itnA - 8.0 - - - 8.0 3.1 0.3

hsiweJ-itnA - 8.0 - 4.0 - 0.3 8.3 1.8

)yaG(lauxesomoHelaM-itnA 3.1 4.6 4.0 - - 4.0 0.3 4.11

puorGlaicaR-itluM-itnA - 8.0 - - - 4.0 - 3.1

nigirOl'taN/yticinhtE-rehtO-itnA 4.0 8.0 - - - 3.1 4.0 0.3

noigileRrehtO-itnA - - - - - - 4.0 4.0

etihW-itnA 2.4 3.1 4.0 - - 7.1 0.3 6.01

LATOT 1.91 8.13 8.0 4.0 4.0 9.22 6.42 0.001

Percentages may not sum to 100 due to rounding.

Hate Crime - State Totals

2004 Hate/Bias Crime Percentages

mitciVfoepyT
fo#

stnedicnI
tnecreP
latoTfo

ssenisuB
laudividnI

rehtO
noitazinagrOsuoigileR

cilbuP/yteicoS

8
212
4
01
2

%4.3
%8.98
%7.1
%2.4
%8.0

LATOT 632 %0.001
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Hate Crime Comparison 2004/2003

Offenses

Bias

Racial
Sexual Orientation

Ethnicity/Nat'l Origin  
Religious

Gender/Age/Handicap
0

50

100

150

200

2003 2004

2003

2004

Racial Sexual Orientation Ethnicity/Nat'l Origin Religious Gender/Age/Handicap

151 37 36 45 3

145 37 26 27 1

Intimidation
Simple Assault

Vandalism
Aggravated Assault

Robbery
Arson

Burglary
Motor Vehicle Theft

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

2003 2004

2003

2004

Intimidation
Simple
Assault Vandalism

Aggravated
Assault Robbery Arson Burglary

Motor
Vehicle
Theft

61 66 78 55 6 0 5 1

54 75 58 45 2 1 1 0


